

No. 17-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS *and*
A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Indiana**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT N. WEINER
ANDREW T. TUTT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5855
robert.weiner@
arnoldporter.com

ROBERT M. CARLSON
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@
americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	4
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. It Is a “Fundamental Right” in a Free Society that Justice Be Equal in Substance and Availability, Without Regard to Economic Status	7
II. A Key Function of the Excessive Fines Clause is to Ensure Equity in the Imposition of Fines.....	10
III. Empirical Evidence Confirms that Excessive Fines Undermine Equal Justice	13
A. Excessive Fines Disproportionately Burden the Poor	13
B. Excessive Fines Disproportionately Burden Communities and Persons of Color.....	17
IV. The Excessive Fines Clause Protects the Fundamental Right to Equal Justice.....	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	9, 14, 22
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	9
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	8
<i>Cochran v. Kansas</i> , 316 U.S. 255 (1942).....	9
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	8
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	22
<i>Eskridge v. Wash. State Bd. of Prison Terms & Paroles</i> , 357 U.S. 214 (1958).....	8
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	8
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. 1 (1794)	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	1, 2, 8, 22
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	8
<i>Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	7

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	7
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wis., Dist. 1</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988).....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 22
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	8
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	22
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	9
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	8
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S., 395 (1971).....	9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Levesque</i> 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2016).....	12

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	22
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	9
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	9
<i>Younger v. Gilmore</i> , 404 U.S. 15 (1971) (per curiam).....	9
Statutes & Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	4, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 453.....	7
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 76 § 8.....	7
American Bar Association Materials	
ABA, <i>Ten Guidelines on Fines and Fees</i> (Aug. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
ABA, <i>Report of the Task Force on Building Public Trust in the American Justice Sys- tem</i> (Jan. 2017).....	2
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice	
Sentencing.....	3
ABA Resolution 110 (Aug. 2004).....	3
ABA Resolution 111B (Aug. 2016).....	3
ABA Resolution 112C (Aug. 2017).....	3
ABA Resolution 114 (Aug. 2018) Report.....	2, 13

Addresses	Page(s)
Justice Lewis F. Powell, Address at Legal Services Corporation: A Presidential Program of the Annual Meeting of the American Bar Association (Aug. 10, 1976)	6
 Newspaper Articles	
<i>Counsel for Poor Acclaimed by Bar: American Association Hails Supreme Court Rulings</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 21, 1963.....	2
James E. Clayton, <i>States Have Helped Whittle Away Own Rights: 30 Years of Revolution</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 24, 1963.....	2
 Books & Book Chapters	
Alexes Harris, <i>A Pound of Flesh: Monetary Sanctions as Punishment for the Poor</i> (2016).....	14
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures, in 4 Reforming Criminal Justice: Punishment, Incarceration, and Release</i> (Erik Luna ed. 2017).....	16
Douglas Blackmon, <i>Slavery by Another Name</i> (2008).....	21
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877</i> (1988).....	21
George McCutcheon McBride, <i>Peonage</i> , in 12 <i>Encyclopedia of the Social Sciences</i> (1934).....	20

Scholarly Articles	Page(s)
Aremona G. Bennett, <i>Phantom Freedom: Official Acceptance of Violence to Personal Security and Subversion of Proprietary Rights and Ambitions Following Emancipation, 1865-1910</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 439 (1994).....	21
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors' Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018).....	16
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Lessons from Ferguson on Individual Defense Representation as a Tool of Systemic Reform</i> , 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1171 (2017).....	16
Alexes Harris et al., <i>Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in the Contemporary United States</i> , 115 Am. J. Sociology 1753 (2010).....	15
Nicholas M. Mclean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013)	12
Yosal Rogat, <i>Mr. Justice Holmes: A Dissenting Opinion</i> , 15 Stan. L. Rev. 254 (1963)	21
Note, <i>State Bans on Debtors' Prisons and Criminal Justice Debt</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1024 (2016).....	14
Reports	
ACLU of Pennsylvania, <i>Guilty Property</i> (2015)	19

Reports—Continued	Page(s)
Back on the Road California, <i>Stopped, Fined, Arrested: Racial Bias in Policing and Traffic Courts in California</i> (2016).....	18
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry</i> (2010).....	18
Center For American Progress, <i>Forfeiting the American Dream</i> (2016).....	19
Economic Advisers Issue Brief, <i>Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System that Disproportionately Impact the Poor</i> (Dec. 2015).....	17
Rachel L. McLean & Michael D. Thompson, <i>Repaying Debts</i> (2007).....	16
United States Department of Justice Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (March 4, 2015).....	20
Other Authorities	
F.W. Maitland, <i>Pleas of the Crown for the County of Gloucester</i> (1884).....	11
Glanvill, <i>The Treatise on the Laws and Customs of the Realm of England</i> (G.D.G. Hall ed., 1965).....	11
Letter from Thomas Monroe Campbell, Tuskegee Institute, Alabama, to George C. Schuyler, NAACP (Mar. 3, 1942).....	20
United States Department of Justice Civil Rights Division, <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Mar. 14, 2016).....	20
